ORDINANCE NO. 04122022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KOSSE, TEXAS, REGARDING THE BURN BAN IN THE CITY LIMITS OF KOSSE, REPEALING ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING A PENALTY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, adopting the Limestone County Burn Ban in the Kosse City Limits is to be found necessary by the Council;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF KOSSE, TEXAS:

Section I.

If at any time Limestone County declares a burn ban, the City of Kosse will act in accordance with the burn ban.

Section II.

Repealing Clause

That all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with the terms of the ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section III.

Penalty provision.

Any person, firm or corporation violating this Ordinance or any portion thereof shall upon conviction be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined no more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00), and each day that such violation continues shall be considered a separate offense punishable accordingly.

Section IV.

Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage, approval and publication.

PASSED, APPROVED AND EFFECTIVE this 12th day of April, 2022.

s/Brooks VallsMayorCity of Kosse, Texas

ATTEST: s/Christina Lockhart City Secretary

ORDINANCE NO. 11082022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KOSSE, TEXAS, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 04122022 BURN BAN IN THE CITY LIMITS OF KOSSE AND REPEALING ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KOSSE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1 will include

In addition to the Limestone County Burn Ban Order Prohibiting Outdoor Burning the following is prohibited in the City of Kosse:

All outdoor fires, including fires contained in a container or semi-enclosure, such as a barrel or fire pit. (It does not include grills, barbeques, or smokers which are used to cook food and are fully covered and attended). Open grills, barbeques or smokers are prohibited.

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication of its caption as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 08 the day of November, 2022.

<u>s/Brooks Valls</u> Mayor

ATTEST:

s/Christina LockhartCity Secretary